the effects of the merger have been made. The merger adjustments are based on certain estimates and currently available information. Such
adjustments could change as additional information becomes available, as estimates are refined or as additional events occur. However,
management does not expect any changes in the purchase price or the allocation of such purchase price to be significant.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of what the actual combined financial position and results of operations of Camden and Summit would have been as of and for the
periods presented, nor does it purport to represent the future combined financial position or results of operations of Camden and Summit.

F-1

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2004

Subsequent Subsequent Subsequent Pro
Forma

Camden Transactions Camden, As Summit Acquisitions Dispositions Summit, As Adjustments Camden
Historical (A) Adjusted Historical (B) (C) Adjusted (D) Pro Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Real estate assets
Real estate assets
held for
investment $ 3,164,666 $ (91,869) $ 3,072,797 $ 1,461,706 $ 77,286 $ � $ 1,538,992 $ 400,844 $ 5,012,633

Accumulated
depreciation (680,184) 16,993 (663,191) (146,498) � � (146,498) 146,498 (663,191)

Net real
estate assets
held for
investment 2,484,482 (74,876) 2,409,606 1,315,208 77,286 1,392,494 547,342 4,349,442

Investment in
joint ventures 10,076 � 10,076 2,821 � 2,821 (41) 12,856
Assets held for
sale 1,800 60,692 62,492 115,849 � (84,649) 31,200 � 93,692

Total real
estate assets 2,496,358 (14,184) 2,482,174 1,433,878 77,286 (84,649) 1,426,515 547,301 4,455,990

Cash and cash
equivalents 2,465 � 2,465 3,009 (242) � 2,767 � 5,232
Other assets, net 148,106 � 148,106 96,000 (67,656) � 28,344 409 176,859

Total assets $ 2,646,929 $ (14,184) $ 2,632,745 $ 1,532,887 $ 9,388 $ (84,649) $ 1,457,626 $ 547,710 $ 4,638,081

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities

Notes payable $ 1,605,326 $ (22,552) $ (1,582,774) $ 791,714 $ 9,388 $ (112,215) $ 688,887 $ 541,943 $ 2,813,604
Accounts
payable and
other liabilities 140,049 � 140,049 61,684 � � 61,684 (5,337) 196,396

Total
liabilities 1,745,375 (22,552) 1,722,823 853,398 9,388 (112,215) 750,571 536,606 3,010,000

Minority
interests

Perpetual
preferred units 115,060 � 115,060 53,544 � � 53,544 1,456 170,060
Common units 43,881 � 43,881 60,575 � � 60,575 46,168 150,624
Other minority
interests � � � 7,014 � � 7,014 1,915 8,929

Total
minority
interests 158,941 � 158,941 121,133 � � 121,133 49,539 329,613

Shareholders�
equity

Common
shares of
beneficial

486 � 486 315 � � 315 (197) 604

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 137

interest
Additional
paid-in capital 1,346,040 � 1,346,040 515,814 � � 515,814 47,783 1,909,637
(Distributions
in excess of
net income)
retained
earnings (353,996) 8,368 (345,628) 58,879 � 27,566 86,445 (86,445) (345,628)
Unearned
restricted share
awards (14,069) � (14,069) (424) � � (424) 424 (14,069)
Employee
notes
receivable � � � (16,228) � � (16,228) � (16,228)
Treasury
shares, at cost (235,848) � (235,848) � � � � � (235,848)

Total
shareholders�
equity 742,613 8,368 750,981 558,356 � 27,566 585,922 (38,435) 1,298,468

Total
liabilities
and
shareholders�
equity $ 2,646,929 $ (14,184) $ 2,632,745 $ 1,532,887 $ 9,388 $ (84,649) $ 1,457,626 $ 547,710 $ 4,638,081

F-2

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Subsequent Subsequent
Camden Transactions Camden, Summit Acquisitions Summit, Pro Forma Camden

Historical (A) As
Adjusted Historical (E) As

Adjusted Adjustments Pro
Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues

Rental revenues $ 371,401 $ (10,235) $ 361,166 $ 104,973 $ 12,095 $ 117,068 $ � $ 478,234
Other property
revenues 33,373 (883) 32,490 7,854 725 8,579 � 41,069

Total property
revenues 404,774 (11,118) 393,656 112,827 12,820 125,647 � 519,303

Fee and asset
management 7,276 � 7,276 618 � 618 � 7,894
Other revenues 5,685 � 5,685 2,643 � 2,643 � 8,328

Total revenues 417,735 (11,118) 406,617 116,088 12,820 128,908 � 535,525
Expenses

Total property
expenses 163,939 (4,986) 158,953 38,002 5,143 43,145 � 202,098
Property management 10,154 � 10,154 5,271 � 5,271 � 15,425
Fee and asset
management 3,908 � 3,908 641 � 641 � 4,549
General and
administrative 16,231 � 16,231 6,941 � 6,941 � 23,172
Other expenses 1,389 � 1,389 � � � � 1,389
Interest 75,414 � 75,414 26,913 3,252 30,165 11,054(F- 1) 116,633
Depreciation 105,442 (3,402) 102,040 30,462 7,621 38,083 29,995(F- 2) 170,118
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs 2,634 � 2,634 2,198 � 2,198 (2,198)(F- 3) 2,634

Total expenses 379,111 (8,388) 370,723 110,428 16,016 126,444 38,851(F- 4) 536,018

Income from continuing
operations before gain
on sale of land, equity in
income of joint ventures
and minority interests 38,624 (2,730) 35,894 5,660 (3,196) 2,464 (38,851) (493)

Gain on sale of land 2,590 � 2,590 73 � 73 � 2,663
Equity in income
(loss) of joint ventures 3,200 � � (326) � (326) � 2,874
Income allocated to
minority interests � 3,200

Distributions on
perpetual preferred
units (12,747) � (12,747) (10,306) � (10,306) � (23,053)
Original issuance
costs and premium
paid on redeemed
perpetual preferred
units � � � (2,963) � (2,963) � (2,963)
(Income) loss
allocated to
common units (2,237) 141 (2,096) 880 358 1,238 4,346(F- 5) 3,488

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 139

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 29,430 $ (2,589) $ 26,841 $ (6,982) $ (2,838) $ (9,820) $ (34,505) $ (17,484)

Per share data
Basic income (loss)
from continuing
operations per share $ 0.75 $ 0.68 $ (0.34)
Diluted income (loss)
from continuing
operations per share $ 0.71 $ 0.65 $ (0.34)
Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding 39,355 39,355 11,805(F- 6) 51,160
Weighted average
number of common
and dilutive common
equivalent shares
outstanding 41,354 41,354 11,805 51,160

F-3

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Subsequent Subsequent

Camden Transactions Camden,
As Summit Acquisitions Summit,

As Pro Forma Camden

Historical (A) Adjusted Historical (E) Adjusted Adjustments Pro
Forma

(In thousands, except per share mounts)
Revenues

Rental revenues $ 289,212 $ (8,127) $ 281,085 $ 95,445 $ 9,252 $ 104,697 $ � $ 385,782
Other property
revenues 26,268 (729) 25,539 7,940 562 8,502 � 34,041

Total property
revenues 315,480 (8,856) 306,624 103,385 9,814 113,199 � 419,823

Fee and asset
management 6,639 � 6,639 439 � 439 � 7,078
Other revenues 7,999 � 7,999 1,197 � 1,197 � 9,196

Total revenues 330,118 (8,856) 321,262 105,021 9,814 114,835 � 436,097
Expenses

Total property
expenses 130,460 (3,932) 126,528 34,575 3,924 38,499 � 165,027
Property management 8,512 � 8,512 4,100 � 4,100 � 12,612
Fee and asset
management 2,845 � 2,845 496 � 496 � 3,341
General and
administrative 12,400 � 12,400 6,099 � 6,099 � 18,499
Other expenses � � � 1,536 � 1,536 � 1,536
Interest 59,701 � 59,701 22,728 2,103 24,831 8,291(F- 1) 92,823
Depreciation 80,299 (2,446) 77,853 30,191 7,810 38,001 17,556(F- 2) 133,410
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs 2,250 � 2,250 1,138 � 1,138 (1,138)(F- 3) 2,250

Total expenses 296,467 (6,378) 290,089 100,863 13,837 114,700 24,709(F- 4) 429,498

Income from
continuing operations
before gain on sale of
land, impairment loss
on land held for sale,
equity in income of
joint ventures and
minority interests 33,651 (2,478) 31,173 4,158 (4,023) 135 (24,709) 6,599

Gain on sale of land 1,255 � 1,255 � � � � 1,255
Impairment loss on
land held for sale (1,143) � (1,143) � � � � (1,143)
Equity in income
(loss) of joint
ventures 259 � 259 (275) � (275) � (16)
Income allocated to
minority interests
Distributions on
perpetual preferred
units (8,350) � (8,350) (3,609) � (3,609) � (11,959)

Original issuance
costs on redeemed
perpetual preferred

(745) � (745) � � � � (745)

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 141

units
(Income) loss
allocated to
common units (2,078) 122 (1,956) (27) 386 359 2,368(F- 5) 771

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 22,849 $ (2,356) $ 20,493 $ 247 $ (3,637) $ (3,390) $ (22,341) $ (5,238)

Per share data
Basic income (loss)
from continuing
operations per share $ 0.57 $ 0.51 $ (0.10)
Diluted income (loss)
from continuing
operations per share $ 0.54 $ 0.48 $ (0.10)
Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding 40,234 40,234 11,805(F- 6) 52,039
Weighted average
number of common
and dilutive common
equivalent shares
outstanding 42,381 42,381 11,805 52,039

F-4

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. Subsequent to September 30, 2004, Camden sold one apartment community with a net book value of $14.2 million. The net proceeds
received from this property sale totaled $22.6 million and were used to reduce amounts outstanding under notes payable. Additionally, Camden
reclassified two additional apartment communities, with a net book value of $60.7 million, to assets held for sale.

The following table reflects the pro forma impact to Camden�s consolidated statement of operations for the years ended December 31, 2002
and 2001 for the reclassification of these three properties to discontinued operations.

Year Ended December 31,

2002 2001

Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues

Rental revenues $ 365,883 $ (8,134) $ 357,749 $ 365,973 $ (6,983) $ 358,990
Other property revenues 30,622 (735) 29,887 28,692 (535) 28,157

Total property revenues 396,505 (8,869) 387,636 394,665 (7,518) 387,147
Fee and asset management 6,264 � 6,264 7,745 � 7,745
Other revenues 8,214 � 8,214 9,117 � 9,117

Total revenues 410,983 (8,869) 402,114 411,527 (7,518) 404,009
Expenses

Total property expenses 149,920 (3,571) 146,349 142,914 (2,747) 140,167
Property management 10,027 � 10,027 9,510 � 9,510
Fee and asset management 2,499 � 2,499 2,016 � 2,016
General and administrative 14,439 � 14,439 12,521 � 12,521
Impairment provision for
technology investments � � � 9,864 � 9,864
Other expenses 2,790 � 2,790 1,511 � 1,511
Losses related to early
retirement of debt 234 � 234 388 � 388
Interest 71,499 � 71,499 69,841 (129) 69,712
Amortization of deferred
financing costs 2,165 � 2,165 1,591 � 1,591
Depreciation 101,177 (3,872) 97,305 97,972 (1,975) 95,997

Total expenses 354,750 (7,443) 347,307 348,128 (4,851) 343,277

F-5

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Year Ended December 31,

2002 2001

Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Income from continuing
operations before gain on sale
of land, equity in income of
joint ventures and minority
interests 56,233 (1,426) 54,807 63,399 (2,667) 60,732

Gain on sale of land 359 � 359 2,372 � 2,372
Equity in income of joint
ventures 366 � 366 8,527 � 8,527
Income allocated to minority
interests

Distributions on perpetual
preferred units (12,872) � (12,872) (12,872) � (12,872)
Income allocated to
common units (1,807) 151 (1,656) (3,127) 201 (2,926)

Income from continuing
operations $ 42,279 $ (1,275) $ 41,004 $ 58,299 $ (2,466) $ 55,833

Per share data
Basic income from
continuing operations per
share $ 1.04 $ 1.01 $ 1.40 $ 1.34
Diluted income from
continuing operations per
share $ 1.00 $ 0.96 $ 1.34 $ 1.28
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding 40,441 40,441 39,796 39,796
Weighted average number of
common and dilutive
common equivalent shares
outstanding 44,216 44,216 41,603 41,603

B. Subsequent to September 30, 2004, Summit acquired Summit Fallsgrove, a 268 apartment home community located in Rockville,
Maryland; and Summit Cotton Mills, a 180 apartment home community located in Charlotte, North Carolina. These purchases were primarily
made using funds which were reserved for acquisitions at September 30, 2004. As a result of these transactions, adjustments have been made to
Summit�s historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2004. See Note D for further discussion of subsequent acquisitions.

C. Subsequent to September 30, 2004, Summit sold two apartment communities, with a combined net book value of $84.6 million, which